

No. 22-20341

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

SHAMARIAN AUSTIN, Dependent Administrator of the Estate of Jamal Ali Shaw, Deceased; DONNA THOMAS; CLIFF BENJAMIN MITCHELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PASADENA, TEXAS; MARTIN E. AGUIRRE; JOANNA S. MARROQUIN; DARLENE MCCAIN, also known as RITA M. MCCAIN; RYAN W. WHITEHEAD,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Qualified Immunity Is at Odds with the Text and History of Section 1983, and this Court Should Not Expand It Further	7
II. The Officers in this Case Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity	13
A. Cases Presenting Close Factual Analogues Establish that It Is Unconstitutional to Use Force Against a Detainee Who Is Not Resisting	13
B. Even Absent a Close Factual Analogue, Any Reasonable Officer Should Have Realized that Repeatedly Tasing a Seizure Victim Was an Excessive Use of Force	21
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	22
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	9
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	2
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	15
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	9
<i>Brothers v. Zoss</i> , 837 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Brousseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	23
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	9, 10
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	12
<i>Bush v. Strain</i> , 513 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2008)	18, 23
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	12
<i>Crocker v. Beatty</i> , 995 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Darden v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 880 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2018)	4, 6, 18
<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Estate of Armstrong v. Vill. of Pinehurst</i> , 810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Fairchild v. Coryell Cnty.</i> , 40 F.4th 359 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	12
<i>Helm v. Rainbow City</i> , 989 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	5, 13, 22
<i>Hopper v. Plummer</i> , 887 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	5, 14, 15, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	3
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	2, 22
<i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Davila</i> , 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	2
<i>Newman v Guedry</i> , 703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012)	23, 25
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	8
<i>Pena v. City of Rio Grande</i> , 816 Fed. App’x 966 (5th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Piazza v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 923 F.3d 947 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	10, 11
<i>Shanley v. Wells</i> , 71 Ill. 78 (1873)	11
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Timpa v. Dillard</i> , 20 F.4th 1020 (5th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	22
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	11, 12
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for Other Purposes, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (1871).....	7, 11
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	6, 9
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. (1867)	7
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	7, 8, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Achtenberg, <i>Immunity Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983: Interpretive Approach and the Search for the Legislative Will</i> , 86 Nw. U. L. Rev. 497 (1992)	12
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
William Baude, <i>Is Quasi-Judicial Immunity Qualified Immunity?</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev. Online 115 (2022).....	10
James E. Pfander, <i>Zones of Discretion at Common Law</i> , 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. 148 (2021).....	10
Ilan Wurman, <i>Qualified Immunity and Statutory Interpretation</i> , 37 Seattle U. L. Rev. 939 (2014).....	12
David H. Zeigler, <i>A Reassessment of the Younger Doctrine in Light of the Legislative History of Reconstruction</i> , 1983 Duke L.J. 987 (1983).....	6
